% 4 DEPARTMENT OF THE
Y@M | PRIME MINISTER AND CABINET

TE TARI O TE PIRIMIA ME TE KOMITI MATUA

26 January 2023

Ref: OlA-2022/23-0425
Dear

Official Information Act request about to UFO or UFP events since 1901
Thank you for your Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) request of 13 December 2022.
You have requested:

“I hereby request, under the provisions of the Official Information Act (1982),
to be provided with any information that is held, or has been held in the past,
by your organisation relating to UFO (unidentified flying objects) or UFP
(unidentified flying phenomena) events in New Zealand since 01/01/1901 up
to and including today. | am requesting all types of information regarding
these events that have been collected by your department over this period”

Please find enclosed copies of documents within scope of your request.

Some information has been withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act, to protect the privacy of
individuals. In making my decision, | have taken the public interest considerations in section
9(1) of the Act into account.

Further, the New Zealand Defence Force has advised that relevant information (dating from
1952 - 2009) on this subject were made available to the following public libraries: Dunedin
Public Library; Hamilton Public Library; the Marlborough District Libraries; the Alexander
Turnbull Library; and Infofind (the Radio New Zealand library). These can all be accessed
through the interloan capability via the National Library as well.

You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision under
section 28(3) of the Act.

This response may be published on the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet’s
website during our regular publication cycle. Typically, information is released monthly, or as
otherwise determined. Your personal information including name and contact details will be
removed for publication.

Yours sincerely

Tony Lynch
Deputy Chief Executive, National Security Group

Executive Wing, Parliament Buildings, Wellington, New Zealand 6011

4697473
& 644817 9698 www.dpmc.govt.nz
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UFO SIGHTING

Reference:

A. Defence Duty Officer report dated 14 May 89
B. Def 2062/2/DDI dated 12 Dec 86

1 Para 9 of reference B states that DDI would have an interest in
interviewing members of the public sighting unusual phenomena.

2. Attached for your information and possible action is a minute from the
Defence Duty Officer reporting such a sighting.

section 9(2)(a)

17 May 89 |
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30 March 1984 S s

s9(2)(a)

Radio Hauraki,
PO Box 1480,
AUCKLAND

Dear Sirs,

We are replying to your letter of 20 March requesting
information on our files about any "extra-terrestrial spacecraft
and/or occupants that have landed or have been sighted in
New Zealand territory”". We have not systematically collected
information about reported sightings of spacecraft or their
occupants supposedly originating from places other than Barth and
thus do not have much information on this subject.

2% The External Intelligence Bureau, has played a coordinating
role in studying space objects that have either landed in New
Zealand or (in the case of artificial satellites) that could
conceivably deorbit over this country. In the former category,
which most closely matches your requirements, there have been two
instances in which we have been involved. On 3 April 1972 debris
from what was concluded to be a Soviet satellite fell to Farth and
was later recovered from a number of places in South Canterbury.
Its re-entry was seen by many people and was well publicised. A
report on this incident 15 2nclosed together with a press release.
In October 1978 two objects which at first appeared to have been
space debris were recovered from the same area, bhut this was
subsequently found to be a hoax.

3. On 23 December 1974, the Union Steam Ship Company sent us a
report of a sighting the previous day from the "Rangatira". A
copy of this report is also enclosed. We suggest that if you wish
to make use of it in any programme of your own that it would be
courteous first to request permission of the Union Steam Ship
Company.




4. We hold a report of a sighting in 1980 but the private citizen
who sent it to us made it clear that he did not wish the report to
be publicised. We do not therefore consider that this should be
released., We also have a file note of someone reporting orally in
May 1975, of a UFO sighting some years previously. Our file note
indicates that section 9(2)(a) i) We do not
think it would be helpful or appropriate to make this available.

B Finally we have a report of a sighting by Wellington Airx
Traffic Control on 13 March 1977 which was refereed to us by Civil
Aviation Division. We understand that you have already been in
touch with the Ministry of Transport and that they will be making
material available to you.

6. We are sending a copy of your letter to the Police Department
in case they are able to help you.

7. Wwith respect to paragraph 4 above, we draw your attention to

your right by way of complaint under the Official Information Act

1982 to an Ombudsman to seek an investigation and review of a
department's refusal to make aveilable specified official informationl

Yours faithfulliy

s9(2)(a)

Incls.
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9 November 1978

4 DRING UP

Political Attache
US Buobassy
WELLINGTON

SPACE DEBRIS

The apparent space debris whieh was
the subject of my wemorandunw of 7 Wovenbex
is wow believed to have been a hoax,

It would be apprecinted if you would
cancel the message to youyr He :adquarters and
offer our apologles for the ineonvenicnce
catisod,
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Vould you please transwit the following ¢t
Headguavitors.

o your

From LI

Subhiject ¢ SPACL DLBRIS

Probable space debris has ?:ye'»n gdscave
Zcui".nd close to the site wheve COSMOS 8D

¢ ¥
debyris landed on 3 April 1572. L, would ba
if agny inforwation could be Siven concerning
5

origin, d:‘\?laigt' was caused but thexe is
public discussion.

2e The Jdebris consists of two splhiev

240 wetres apart. The first was dis

aind bthe second on 5 Novembed Bo l:h
a few days of the formersdate and a . .
possible ling object at 11:(.‘:(3 onn 27 Ocbober GHMT. (Zam local tlme)

o
The locatic

a2 AR ¢ N . sy - .
onn was 171 YUEY uhohs whieh is 20 lou s of
Ashbuiton in the South Islan:, and oue mile Iyou coast.,

Se Only the first ub1bct has so far been exawined,
physical description as follows:
Sphere, weight 52 grams but originally about 10% n101'c,
Welded arcund equator
Diameter at equatox 150 mm
Diaweter through poles 1065 wu
Thickness 5 mnl.
13 holes melted through surface 1
at_ the poies, one ol 20 mm diauneter and the other
110%x 20 wm voughly rectangular.
Surface spatteved with wagnetic globules up o 3 oum
diametler, pro nably molteon stoel,
Preliwinary aualysis 11,1584, 0.7%Fe, 0.029Ms, 0.02%Cu,
vemainder Al
No identifyiug marlks ov attachuenits.
Not radicactive.




&y
too early to he pfu'(' o L' the Piopgyesss
It was too cleau inside and out Lo have becn J".‘iu(-,
unobserved Tow 'l.ong. & small iwmpression 7 it deep
posmElbly caused by ff»u-mc-.'L:, was reporied ln stony gyravnd
close to second ubject. ("'J*lo'la{x TR ‘..lu' rolativelflow
welting point ol the u] Loy (aboul 570 C} it is
surprising that complete x.m.t ruction dld not ocghid

Thisg suggests that the objects were enclosod ipmi
structure which protectert them Liom ai; frietion ui
a late stage 11t their descent.

Cowmnent, At lesst the first objiect appeared
+ Soviet spacecraflt.
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All correspondence should be addressed to: T nreply please quote:
THE SFCRETARY OF DEFENCE,

PRIVAT . \AG, WELLINGTON, N.Z.
Telep hone 726 499

Directorate of Defence
Intelligence

DEFENCE HEADQUARTERS
WELLINGTON, N.Z.

Def 2052/2/DDI 6 August 1980

Director
EIB
UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT SIGHTING:
14 JULY 1980
- uf[esfiof
eonim: i Enclosed is a police report on a UFO sighting,

at Waipukurau, on 14 July 1980.

s As Defence Headquarters no 1onger has responsibility
for action on these sightings, the report is forwarded for your
appropriate action.

Enclosure: 1. Report dated 31 July 1980

M.D. 205
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3 November 19706

P i

Permanent Head,
Priwe Minister's Depavtment

ASHDURTON SPACE BALL

1. The object discovered by 11 SeCtioN9(2)(@) 1 o1 s Fanw
20 km soubth of Ashburton on 24 October has been exanmined
and is now at the Chemistry Division, DSIR in Gracefield

for analysis.

2o Tt is unlike the 1972 objects «in size, appearance
and composition. Constructed of an alumniniun=-silicon

alloy commonly used for castings, the object has becn
partially melbed and spattered with globules of molten

steel. Tt is clean inside ‘amnd out, showing mo sign of
the contamination that would be expected if it had lain
on the ground umoticed Toi' a long period, its country

of origin has not been identified sco far,

D Gice the full witnesses' reports have been received
Trom the Police, we will attempt to establish whether it
is, as we now think possible, one of the many thousands
of pieces of "space Jjunk" which orbit the eartlh and
occasionally re-enter the atmospheie.




Disectorate of Defence Intelligence

17 March 1977
O,
Civil Aviation Divisiom, §3106q C) ML§/3

Ministry of Traunsport,
Puivate lag,
Hellingtoun

[/ ot :@..'n, \

Uro SIGIIIING

%5 gur telecon 17 March 1977 vefers.
s Buclosed is @ copy of a xemort on a UFO sighting

forwvarded to us by the NZ Meteowrpological Sexvice,

G DT wonld be grateful forvany additional conments
available.

Wing Comuander
for Seccretary of Defence
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REPORAT ON U.F.0. SICGHTING

s9(2)(a) R gmenred  Divies gue

(N ) M\-ﬂ-ﬂw—o\v‘r—\‘gc‘._\}\ C;g__f e vl
DETAILS OF SIGHTING

ORIGINATON:

NAE AND ADDRESS OF SIGHTER: Wl\\\m.‘—")\—ﬁ — ANir \—‘”"*H‘W
C N\ ; \"‘JC'S\""‘ Air‘\‘m/\—
TIME AND PLACE OF SIGHTING: 2610 M gum;*_“\ 3 A AL

) E w/&.
NATURE OF SIGHTING S G Vra ¥~ ATy

O'y,“aerg,.'\’ v,c\<q¢<\_ “Q 9 '\.,%“_\\__& and c,“\gc-‘, Crmm \7\&-&(:; =

Al it ¢ (GO b Joto M YenoeNian b uean Dot
G lu—fede=pd S WeacoWiag  WWN ?05(,;\9\\,& oo Mhae (Goeo H
& o?qaamh Ao heeuel *“wﬁ Ay VMnul%u\lew- \QQ«&;, e o

COMMENTS OM SIGHTING BY INVESTIGATOR

a ‘\QO\M““\\‘\ ( S Sk A ‘3»5 Ca. v;\o"\ A b BN u'\- PR vuno\\c\-‘\! &
=

(LL\\d‘A' e L*(\Q._Q& AN o -ko\"\ \J\xc,‘\——\. /\Lf‘\w\/iﬂ I""—L'\'. 0 SA;&.Q'
. g-’.' . U (4 ‘MLLO#‘E\Mkn < ;«.L ‘ﬁ C&‘\\ R M\"q‘o’* ~ 'Qé-

Bt Ahwiy e -

FURTHER ACTION TAKEN

FURTHER ACTION RECOMMENDED

IR ey gx %_ v Vs ey wiwa,, (g é— < "LC\’LX LO A
T o Gl L isoE)E)
When action completed pass this form to I.P.0.(Air), Directorate

of Service Intelligence, Ministry of Oefence, for recording
pUrposes.
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nited Nations Division,
Hindstry of Foreipgn Afiairs,
Vellington

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJLCTS

(I\‘ei'. yvour teleophone encuiry of 31 March 113',"3)

The situation is that sevewal Depamtments have receiver
reports on UF0 sightings and have cavried out limited
investigations Ffrom time to time, Lat bhere is no
cooxdinater Govermment poliecy on {fe subject.

2. In April 1908 and again in Jamuary 1970 weetings
were held attended by wepresentatives oi's

LSIR

Cartor Observatory

Air Traffic Contxol Operations, linistry of Transpovt
W2 Meteorologicall Sexvice

HHNZAF Diroectorate of Operatinuns

Divectorate of (Sewyice Intellipgeuncs.

3 It wvas decilded that sightings would be »ecoivied on a
speclal foxn and £iled in the Directorate of Seivice
Intelligences,

i, In June 1972 ithis responsibility was transfeirrved to
the Jodint Intelligence Buveau (myself ) but thore have
been ne further weetings and few reports.

5e The Divector LIB has recently disscciated the Dureaun
fron the UP0 scone except that I am to be available if
required as a "counsuliant®.

Gy in effecty, there is mo coordination between

the Deparvitments ropresented at the wmeetings ecach of
Miteh may receive and investipgate a sighting ow
consult one another if they thinlk it worilwhile. “the
Ministzy of Defince does not provide any wesources fox
investigating UF0 sipghtings and does not consider thei
to Le a thieat.




Yo I understand the Chicf of Air Stafi 1s at present
WNZAY policy on U0 sightifips

considering the guestion of I
and it may therefore be tiuely to refer the question Towdin.
There might be a ch e fyom the standard weply thah fMere

is "no policy® on thw subject.
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24 January 1975

The taster
ToEoVo Rangatira
WELLIWGTON

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter of 23 December 1974
reporting the obssrvetion of an unidentifisd object at
0420 on 22 Decembar.

2, We are unable to throw any light on this incident
as we do not have the resources to investigate such reports
in detail.

. From the information. in your letter (and you did
nat say how long the object remained in sight) we would
agree that it is unlikely te hasve been a satellits, although
the re=entry into the earth's atmosphere of space debris

is a pogsibilty. Some thousands of objects are regularly
tracked and predictions of their re-entry and burn up in the
atmosphere are published by the US Nationel Aeronautical and
Space Administration,

Yours faithfully
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UNION STEAM SHIP COMPANY OF NEW ZEALAND, AMITED ~

(INCORPORATED IN NEW ZEALANDH

i, ) R R " 4

te€oVo 'Rangataira
WELLINGZON

YOUR REF,

| 2%yd December, 197

OUR REF.c.oioerrearavennsenrronsencresiivvoni e

The Dircctore LF -

Joint Intelligence Bureaue.
Departmental Building.
Stovt Street 1.
WEDLLINGPON

——— b

Dear Sir,
Plegse find enclosed Second Officers report concerning an object sighted
in the sky off Motanau Island.

faithfvliy,

e m == e = e s e wowesate A PR pRe
B T T B R Tl ©

vias sighted fowverd of the beam travelling from South to P~r+h at o rate that weuld
hove covered the 1800 of sky in approximately 5/ minutes.

On investigation no Tlashing lights vere visible so we aszwne it wasn't an
sircrafte Having witnessed satelites b r.f'or'e it was travelline much faster than any
previously seeng therfore we wonder if yow.could offer any explanation as to vhat
this object was.

The observers wepQ: -

Yovrs feithfullv,-

QUOTATIONS FOR FREIGHT AND PASSAGES APPLY ONLY UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS. IN THE EVENT OF STRIKES OR LOCKOUTS ASHORE OR
AFLOAT, EPIDEMICS. QUARANTINE. ACTION OF PUBLIC BODIES, OR ANY OTHER DISTURBANCTS AFFECTING SCA, AIR OR LAND SEAVIGES IN
THEIR OWN OR ALLIED TRADES, THE COMPANY RESERVES THE AIGHT TO SUSFEND OR CANCEL QUOTATIONS.
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SHIPOWNERS AND OPERATORS sTOUR OPERATORS *WORLDWIDE TRAVEL AGENTS * BOOKING AGENTS FOR ALL MAJOR SEA AIR AND LAND SERVICES

"ﬁ UNION STEAM SHIP C0.

ESTABLISHED
1875

I ANY FURTHER

COHRESPONDENCE ON THIS P s
SUBJECT PLEASE QUOTE / . :
REFERENCE  HEREUNOER g /,'j/y to€ Ve 'Rangatire '

7 AN : YWELL TNGTON,
i i ‘ : A
s T 23vd Decguber, 197k

— N

The Mastere
teeeve 'Rangatirva'l
WELLINIGTON,

Desr Sir,

On Sunday 22nd December at approx. 0420 vhen wessel w2s in » position
HMobanau Tsland Bearing 307(T) 10miles an okiectighout the magnitude of Venus ‘
was sighted forward of the beam travelling from South to North at a rete that would
have covered the 180° of sy in approximately 5 minutes.

On investigation no {lashing lights were visible so we assume it wasn't en
aireraft. Having witnessed satelites bLefore it was travelling much faster than eny
nreviously seeny, therfore we wonder if youw could offer any explenation a8 to vhat
thi.s object was.

The ohservers wemres -

Yours feithfully,-.

QUOTATIONS FOR FREIGHT AND PASSAGES APPLY ONLY UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS. IN THE EVENT OF STRXES OR LOCKOUTS ASHORE OR
AFLOAT, EPIDEMICS, QUARANTINE, ACTION OF PUBLIC BODIES, OR ANY OTHER DISTURBANCES AFFECTING SEA, AIR OR LAND SEAVICES IN
THEIR OWN OR ALLIED TRADES, THE COMPANY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUSPEND OR CANCEL QUOTATIONS.





